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File 01
DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL

AND ISLANDERS ADVANCEMENT,
1D 65S
TELEPHONES: Pt - T > 1 A e S

TOWNSVILLE, Q. 4810 . . .
TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:

1ith May 1981

The Director, co
Depte Aboriginal & Islanders
Advancement,

P.0. Box 133,

NORTH QUAY,

BRISBANE, 4000,

ABOR tGlHJ‘.\__
v, AU\I'!'\":':'E?"} MY

Re: Black Community School, Townsvi
Your Ref: ID/655

I refer to your correspondence of 27/4/81.

'.._......_—-—f"‘

The Black Community School is funded through
Education Department who believe the school £
education for black primary students.

Special problems experienced by Islandé
lack of parent/teacher contact; teaghe

The Black Community School kés ® : at¥endance of thirteen pupils. Two teachers

chodl. However, it is felt that a school with State

Education Department facilitid®sg, cynstant funding and stable staffing would attract a larger
jumber of pupils ore communily support than is currently received. The general

mrunity School are far below that of any State School in

Some aboriginal leaders in the region consider the Black Community school a
backward step in community race relations. On the other hand, some islanders
believe that bad student experiences at school lead to poor adult racial situations
and attitudes within the communitye
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1 MAY 1981

Ir. Be Re Scott-Young,
lember for Townsville,

DOMVILLE Q. W810

Dear Dr. Scott-Young,

Thank you for your letter of the 9t \{pri
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‘The Manager,
' Department of Aboriglaﬂm& e m—
Islenders Advencement,
BOX 5620 MeSe0ay

ZOMNSVILLE Q. 4810
Re: Black Co _
Further to my letter under

Honourable the Minister for Mﬁ
Ko Be m, Kak&., Illtim m N

®& not .-s' 'to le ‘0 thh
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/D :635S
IMPORTANT ]

. . - - 3 When replyi e this
cszé;mai/LSQZZ;W4¢azkéaméavz sgiiﬁaaﬁzwaZavz e

Res. 10804 -
@ Grzeril .:% )
RK ﬁﬂaﬁé

Telephone 224 0515 Ext. ?’3.! 772

n telephoning or
please ask for

Land Administration Commission
P.O. Box 168
Brisbane North Quay 4000
Telegraphic Address
“Landcomn’

13th Apri

Desar Madam,

Re: School Reserve R.S
Portion 107, Paxish uart.
Yar Reference: M:50

With reference to your lette h Mayeh, 1981, I wish
to advise that this Department's volvegmgnt in your request comec~
erning issuing & Special Lease over the dbovementioned Reserve
must await receipt of advice from th ucation Departument.

rs faithfslly,

B/C The Director,
Department of Aboriginal and
Islanders Advancement,

Acting Secretary.
BRISBANE. Q. 4000. EAks 3EN X’

Copy of letter and plan
for your information.

oY P d e e SNEE
"’,d—l‘ AT AN ——— - 5
3 ol Abariginal
AC t ins— Se cretar and '_"‘_-_‘7‘4 Advancement ! ]
|
16 APR 1931 |
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149 Boundary Stract, !‘ fctor's Leddross
South Townsville I} )3 Hibiscus Sireat
P.O. Box : 1026 | Cranbrook
Phore : 72 4128 ﬂ Phone ;
JM: SO doe g
] ~pe vw-% ﬁf?
ZOtb March, 1981 . PJT;‘»ﬂza 3
& APR 1881

/’/RPPLICATION FOR SCp

The Acting Secretary,

Land Administration Commissio ' i '
PO, Box 168, = s
BRISBANE, QLD, 4000

Dear Sir,
b

ity.Schoel Council I make application
for the 1ssue&Zd’E}éS ouncil of a special leage over
Portion 107, SERV o/ School Reserve, County ¢f Elphinstone,
Parish oI Siyayt =& in Shannon street, 00noo ba, Tovmsville,
The site is &h ined_in red on the attached plan, A

Kgation has been sent to the Director of
cormation. Portion 107 has not been

purposes and the existing Oouoonba School

On behalf of the Blx«

of Oonoconba. The Townsv1lle City Councll has
there is unlikely to be any further residential
¢ Oonoonba area,

ion grants the lease, funding for the erection
Community School will be sought from:-

- Commission _ )
Australian Department of Aboriginal Affairs and gz

Aboriginal Develon;ent Cowm1551on Ié By
o R L
An early reply to our request would be appreciated, \ .gEF?;Jf
* - S1i
Yours faithfully, ' : :
E.XK. MABO _ 3
DIRECTOR
‘ﬁh”ﬂ“ir“‘ 11 (odf o Copies to Director of Education, Brisbanc
District Land Ag B2l Jovmeville
Item ID 13,544 MUY M DA O
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€l 7. y
w7 ! 1D - 65§
ﬁd‘-‘ = QUEENSLAND U
™ 15 APR 1981
Minister for Water Resources 40 Gregor reet,
. and Aboriginal and Island North Wardg,
e Affairs TOWNSVIL 0
9th April, 1981.
Hon, K. B, Tomkins, M.L.A.,
Minister for Water Resources and Abori
Island Affa
Land Administration Building,
130-148 George Street,
BRISBANE.
Dear Sir,
Please find enclosed copy o from the Director
of the Black Community School €Coulicil in Townsville,
I consider that the fé ;b in this letter are
reasonable and reques mgideration be given to
some sort of fundinp Hllocation so that these
children can be agsis t a better knowledge of
spoken English,
Yours faithf B/c:  Director of Aboriginal
and Islanders Advancement
: Hea Forwarded, by direction, for
N. R. Scott-— preparation of Ministerial reply,
Member/Ter Townsviile, please.
/]
Acting Private Secretary
_ 15/4/81
HNESE
(L)
{11
(‘ .. I. ’ SAPR ‘rr—',,
ltem ID Page 12 of 117
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File 01

the Minister for Education,
Brishane, @'. 4000.

15 April 1

Dear Mr., Tomkins,.

I refer to a letter which you havg
Black Community School Council, a copy of which
Department.

Unfortunately, the land in questio
purposes and so it was not possible

been established and

operational since August 1973 it would clearly seem to have

the support of the families
manent location.

Yours sincerely,

and Islanders Advancemen 4;5;9
4@"'( Wy T S

Lrec , [for

inistefial reply

Tomkins, M.L.A.,
ources and
and Affairs,

W.A.M. GUNN
Minister for Education

Item ID Page 15 of 117
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1P-6855
'U.EPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS(<

G.P.O. Box 2453, BRISBANE, QLD. 4001

Telephone:229 5988 Telex: 41763

In reply please quote:

Mr. P.J. Killoran,

Director,

Department of Aboriginal and
Islanders Advancement,

P.0. Box 133,

NORTH QUAY. QLD. 4000

Dear Mr. Killoran,

Townsville. I attach a copy g

Thank you, in advance, fo p_cd~-pperation.

-¥

Yours sincerely,




~y by ! o=
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ndary Street, Director's Address :

ol townsville 23 Hibiscus Strect
2O Sox: 1026 ' Cranbrook
Ee. 12 3128 B Phone :

Your reference: FKM
‘Bmp
11th Mz

Federal Minister for Aboriginal Affairs,
Box 17,
LODEN, AR.C.T., 2606

Dear Sir,

‘Enclosed is a copy of our apn]lcatlcn to
Aboriginal Affairs. We would appreciate if if,
on this matter.

4Znister for
iaise with him

: : ////, s G
Enc, ‘ <::::::::::;;;7E. K. Mabo (Directer)
Lo e e v e 46 BV e v s ST T Y R i s o g a0 i3zl i
W oy . T e e e e
i . Page23 aRR
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Soulh Townsville

2o,

Phoneo

ting out of rented premises. Our first six y

_by the City Council, and the owng

* plight to search for perma

" students tg
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Borinttary Shpech Director's Adclress

Box: 1026
12 3128

AONC ¢

; ; 10th March,
Queensland Minister; ) a
for Aboriginal and lsland Advancemnent,
Parliament House,
BRISBANE,

Dear Sir,

tha Townsvlllv quburh of Cranbroom.
e propese that if we are allowed 3

/0, we have been opera-
spent in Catholic

Since the School's establishment

premises in South Townsville, until the Parish
ocwn usa.

Since then, we have beon ope
house in Boundary Street, South To

6bld, dilapidated duwelling

Z building has begn condemned
ging the School Coupecil to.
obtain another building. Unforfuphto howeYer, there is nothing slse
modation for.our School.

-

irty students with éqes ranoing from

Us are currently)
' both Torres Strait Islander, and

six (6) years to tuwelve
Rboriginal children,

These children whd cater for are those who normally spoak “Meriam
Mir" or Torres SLralt pidgin, bheir Mother Tongue, znd who would have
tremendous difficuy @5 i vtanding instructions in Standard English in
pormal State Sch--
" Our Bl . by School provides a h1 dge in which these children
era instrucled pother tongue, and gradually introduced into
standard Erigl/ he twe (2) ¥iral years of Primary education,

Dur years, we have had considerabhle success in enabling
dte Secondary Schools, with noticeably fewsr problems.
are able to acquira a permencnt site for our School, we would
for children who are coming from traditional areas such

as Paldn 5/ York and Torres Strait Islaond, whe lack first hand

T y NI i T = =y P
T e ey P L et st T caaks Ao et i D I o PG AN e Y B

L Al e

W 1S T UOGRR LT (T f<gan it e e L B
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Eile 01

Our school will provide an atmosphere similar to their home environment,
and fyadually introduce them into the Stata Secondary School for completion of
their education.

This method weculd overcome the existing problems of children returning
home after three (3) months of schooling in State Secondary Schools.

We, as the parents of these children, know why there is ‘a high drop-out
rate associated with our children from High School, because we have been through
the System ourselves; and as a result, we are considerably illiferate in both our
oun language, and in Enalish,.

The above School Council is endeavouring to ensure ty
produce another generation of illiterates by assisting indig
particularly those from Torres Strait and Cape York Peninsula
cun cultural identity together with in-depth studies of Cemtoms tralian
cultures whiqh would enable them to inteqgrate effectively e L S They

Australian 50019ty.
We are hoping that you, as our Mlnlster in Lhe
will make thies possible for us by allocating five cre e Reserve land

for our use as a School site. This undoubtedly Wi s to educate our
children in an environment more suited to our needs rfore, it will
enable s to maintain our Cultures and traditions u re unigue and exclusive
to the State of Queensland.

We have no one else to turn to in ] dgk Yassistance of this

nature., UWe therefore rely heavily on you s Yn this, our difficult,
but very important task. ‘ .

-~

R. Doolah @G—VKEAA '

hd.c
3 3 1 &'\)

Ms. Gibas /) @jm/—’

BMp
CC: Federal Mini
Queensland

e ]
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Director's Address :

149 Beamndapy Strect,
South Towgsville : ' 23 Hibiscus Street
P.O. Pox: 026 Cranbrook

Phionge 72 3120 | Phone :
Your reference: EKM i 5
BMP :
: 12t As 4
Queensland Premier,
C/o Parliament House,
BRISBANE.

Dear Sir,
Enclosed is a copy of our application até Minister for

Aboriginal Affairs, for allocation of Five/($5) 4f Aboriginal Reserve
Land in Cranbrook. We would request tha
ting Reserve lands to Aboriginal organi

We wish to have your support in
reply concerning this.

Yours sincerely,

| | V -
Enc. E. K. Mabo (Director)

ltem ID ' Page 27 of 117
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_South Tovmaville
P.O. Box: 1026

23 Hibiscus Street
Cranbrook

Queensland Minister,

for Aboriginal and Island Advancement,
Parliament House,

BRISBANE.

Dear Sir,
Cion from the above School

(58) acres of Aboriginal
Ad, and Charles Strect in

This letter is a form of an officik
Council, seeking your approval for alloc
Reserve Land, which is situated between

erm lease, or purchase of
School Building on this site.
ears ago, we have been opera-
ars ware spent. in Catholic

Since the School's estab
ting out of rented premises. O0Ou
premises in South Townsville,

own USe.
. _ Since then, we have/bgen /o atl i an old, dilapidated dwelling
house in Boundary Street, S6u . { This building has been condemned
‘_by the City Council, and the Avg heen urging the School Council to
obtain another building. ) : , however, there is nothing else

Ye accommodation for.our School.

inister, may be able to assist us in our
sgommedation. :

aterina for thiprty students with anes ranging from
six (6) years to twelve (02, ars old, both Torres Strait Islander, and

Mir" or Torrg dain, as their Mother Tongue, and who would have
tremendous understanding instructions in Standard English in
normal St

y Sgmmunity School provides a bridge in which these children
are in gAdr owun mother tongue, and gradually introcduced into
stand nallish at the tuo (?) final years of Primary education,

past years, we have had counsiderable success in enabling
into State-Secondary Schools, with noticeably fewer problemsi
we are able to acquire a permanent site for our School, we would
also be lexto cater for children who are coming from traditional areas such
as Palm IsIlagd, Cape York and Topres Strait Island, who lack first hand
knowledge of the highly competitive urban school in Townsville, and other

ma jor centres.

L
.

item ID e o « Page 28 of 117
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- -2_

Our school will provide an atmosphere similar to their home environment,
and qradually introduce them into the State Secondary School for completion of
theirgeducation,

~  This method would ovrnrcome the existing problems of children returning
home after threze (3) months of schooling in State Serondary S€hpols.

We, as the parents of these children, know why the high drop-out
rate associated with our children from High School, becausg been through
the System ourselves; and as a result, we are consideraly in beth our
own language, and in Englicsh.

The above Schonl Council is endeavouring to e
produce another generation of illiterates by assistiy
particularly those from Torres Strait and Cape York
own cultural identity together with in-deplh studies\
cultures which would enable them to inteqrate effectively
could then be proud Aborigines and Torres Strai
Australian society.

le are hoping that you, as our Ministe
will make this possibla for us by allocatirs
for our use as a School site. This undou nable us to educate our
children in an environment more suited urthermore, it will
anable us to maintain our Cultures and 3 g ich are unique and exclusive
to the State of Queensland.

le have no one else to turn to in
nature. We therefore rely heavily on you to &
but very important task.

We will patiently awai

o nnt
ildren,
retain their

tizens. They
our multi-cultural

Gagernment of Oueensland,
acres of the Reserve land

ist us in this, our difficult,

ply the near future.

oursg sinceraly,
Elobs

£/ K. Mabo (Director)

R. Doolah /@E—wng
i'/
s 0 £
M. Sailoj/"{\:cw«ﬁv

Bmp
CC2

Ms. Gibas m @J’)aﬂ

Aboriginal Affairs

nsland Aoriginal and Islander Education Consultative Committee
ya original Education Committee

ltem ID Page 29 of 117
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Mr. E. K. Mabo,

Director,

Black Community School Council,
P.0. Box 1026,

TOWNSVILLE Q. 4810

Dear Sir,

cation and consequently I hs ’ hhé #dvice of my collecague, the
Minister for Education, thg 5 y.A.M. Gunn, M.L.A., before

Yours sincerely,

(K. Bo @B)
Minister/for Water sgurces and

Abor1gyﬁar\ana\lsland “Affairs

Item ID Page 32 of 117
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South Townsville
P.O. Box: 1026

File 01

ool Couneil

ireclor's Address :
Hibiscus Street

Queensland Minister,

for Aboriginal and Island Advancement,
Parliament House,

BRISBANE.

Dear Sir,

This letter is a form of an offi
Council, sekking your approval for allocg
Reserve Land, which is situated betwee
the Townsville suburb of Cranbrook.
erm lease, or purchase of
this land, we would like to establish a permaw School Building on this site.

ting out of rented premises. i gArs were spent in Catholic
premises in South Townsville, 3
own use.

This building has been condemned
¢ been urging the School Council to.

g ommodatlon.
ering for thirty students with ages ranging from

w/into State Secondary Schoals, with noticeably fewer problems.
we are able to acquire a permanent site for our School, we would v
. to cater for children who are coming from traditional areas such
as Palm Island, Cape York and Torres Strait Island, who lack first hand
knowledge of the highly competitive urban school in Townsville, and other

ma jor centres.

Item ID 2 ; Page 34 of 117
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Our school will provide an atmosphere similar to their home environment,
and ggadually introduce them into the State Secondary School for completion of
theirglucation.

This method would overcome the existing problems of children returning

the System ourselves; and as a result, we are considerabl both our
own language, and in English.

The above School Council is endeavouring to ens e d¢/ not
produce another generation of illiterates by assisting e s, children,
particularly those from Torres Strait and Cape York Peniasfils petain their
own cultural identity together with in-depth studies o rary Australian
cultures which would enable them to integrate effectively ag ' They
could then be proud Aborigines and Torres Strait gur multi-cultural

Australian society.
We are hoping that you, as our Minister \ ;
will make this possible for us by allocating~fi atres of the Reserve land

enable @s to maintain our Cultures and
to the State of Queensland,

e have no one else to turn to in bxde o/seek assistance of this
nature. We therefore rely heavily on you to abs us in this, our difficult,

but very important task.
e will patiently await yo ly j he near future.
urz sincerely,
. Eé(. Mabo (Director)
R. Doolah [@o-g&—l\
. M. Sailm%«m

Ms. Gibas 7 C"&M

boriginal Affairs

BMP
CC:

3land Aboriginal and Islander Education Consultative Committee
N&tignal Abopiaginal Education Committes
Queengland Director of Education

Item ID Page 35 of 117
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DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAle (AND ISLANDERS ADVANCEMENT

W

N

MEMORANDUM :

SUBJECT MATTER:

SAQ/SDR/wg
BRISBANE

TO THE DIRECTOR

ENQUIRY BY MR. EDDIE MABO, PRESIDENT OF THE BLACK COMMYNITY
SCHOOL COUNCIL

Item ID

School Council in Townsville.

Mr., Murphy was unavailable and Mr,
the Senior Administration Officer.

The caller was requesting an indicat the” Director or
the Minister as to the possibili i
on behalf of the School Coung purpose of erecting an
education facility.

Mr. Mabo was particularl
Department an indication as %
of the Aitkenvale Hostel Rese
could be negotiated for.

Commission has yndigate funding would be available for
the erectioy ngs/apd activities areas, provided the
Council had &i

would b&/brought to the Director's attention at the first
ortunity and that no indication of action or outcome could
e Syggested at this stage.

| BECOMMENDATION:

g

The State Department of Education has in the past experienced
some difficulty with the Black Community School, in addition to
which you may have alternative uses for the Departmental land
at Aitkenvale.

e P2ge.3%8 ;. i Page 36 of 117
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ROBERTS, LEU & NORTH,

Za Salicitors
Gmw} "VIviAN ROBERTS

JAN HOUGHTON ROBERTS
COMMISSIONER FOR AFFIDAVITS FOR
WNEW SBSCUTH WALES

GRAHAM HOUGHTON ROBERTS
COMMIBSIONER FOR AFFIDAYITS FCOR
SOUTH AUSTRALIA

PETER ANDISCN ROBERTS
COMMISSIONER FOR AFFIDAVITS FOR
VICTORIA AND WESTERN AUSTRALIA

DAVID ROBERT GLASGOW

COMMISEICNER FOR AFFIDAYITS FOR
TASMANIA

RODNEY CECIL BARNES,
B.Com.. LL D

The
DP_.’ a2

I“"‘ff“‘."‘""
riment ff
Islander
Alroz Chambers,
]

837 inders Street
TG I“‘F,LxIa 48210

Dear Sir,

ReyiiT:

— e

We write to
matiter and
the total

the
suni: of

We unders
and we wo

from to-

ltem ID

ADOTYLGLT
Al Tal1rs

::'.- il ]IT!*." I 1 '0'
T Waillmett &

Song Pty

E‘;I'J' ns P 'l:.'f

advise
ahovenam

$123,83 De

ayment of the
Q% . to

orward/to hearing

2 {) APR 1977

File 01

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS—

“CROBLUNOR"

TELEPHONES—

71 3013, 71 5014
71 BO18, 71 5016

71 5017

YOUR REF
our mer. LLAVig JlLD

3 anao

]

o

ymmuni ok

- 1‘}”.47
e I‘f!1 ive

abovenamed

avoid the

1

from you,

Yours

Page 40
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School

.f?~56'£;¢ﬁﬁﬁmoz-jzapa(

ok

indebted

Defendants
bleased if you would make payment or satisfactory
caid amount within ten (1G) days

institution of

faithfu

.li?:
*/ - | 24

Communi. ty

P.O. BOX 1003

r_%;ﬂﬂdﬂ{;//;, 4810

NORTH OQUEENSLAND

Schinol
Strait

[;\'rT( [~

the Plaintiff is this
to our client for

B 67, “"

Islanders
Trading Society

66,01
$123,83

——— —————

are Gavernment Funded

any legal

Page 41 aRR
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5726 s

The Acting Secretary, 4

Land Administration Commission,
- Department of Lands,

| George Street,

EM'. Q. ‘IOM

Dear ﬂl‘.

ation and Reereation
Dam Area - Your Letter
1975 Ref. 75/37266 Towns.

This lltti!-hl!f*'A” : @d %0 the Officer in Charge of the
Tide /i Wr e for his comment. In response

School Council is in a“qonsfan te of change and that under the
circumstances it would be\bel

demonstrate suffigient

such considerab siaxn
would not be pr to rec

It may also-bd adwrisable to request the opinion of the Director
General of Kducation &s 4t is understood that his Department has had
some dealifg ith the Black Community School Council and consequently
may well : o comment upon the matter.

Yy before being made the recipients of
At this stage therefore, this Department
end that the area be made available.

Yours faithfully,

7%
7
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Lot Albninistation. Coommdd b en

15/37266_Towns.

Telephone 24-0515 Ext.._5896

md A Aelnl . r|
P.O. Box 168
Brisbane North Quay 4000

Telegraphic Address
“Landcom”

Dear Sir,

RE: Proposed Redexve for X tion and
Recreatio rppogs i e Paluma
Dam area //%i7

<7
Enclosed for your info;;géiqi/;a a copy of a letter from
the Director of the Blagk Sommunity Hchool Council dated 27th June,

1975.

Would yo ent\pFlease forward its views and comments
l.

on the sbove pro

Yours faithfully,

Acting Secretary.

- 3
The Director,
Aboriginal and Island Affairs,
~ BRISBANE. Qe 4000
L
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ile 01 rr#ﬁsj-'
DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

M.L.C. Tower Building, P,
8

A.l;t;rigi nal & hlmd Telephone 2418
Affairs

Tasmam J

BRISBANE

Dear Sir,

I refer to your letter of 6 Februaj
the Townsville Black Community school and oud
19 November 1974, reference 73/1469.

In view of the fact that the (i
Affairs has now approved interim funding
Community School, it no longer seegs relsvavt Ao bring the
matter to which you referred befo: a¥e Standing Committee.

The Director,
Department of Abofig
Advancenment,

Item ID Page 51 Page 52 R R
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File 01 Islanders Advancement,
. sl
5726 5th March, 1975 /

The Secretary,

Department of Aboriginal Affairs,
P-O. Box 17'

WODEN. A.C.T. 2606

Dear Sir,

Re: Townsville Black C ty Seck
Your Reference 73/1469
I have to advise that the S ate e ment of Education
now recognizes the Black Commun: Townsville as an
approved school under the Educd Ao-_- his recognition

tion from the
A prerequisite to

Executive of the school whi-e-
recognition,

Yours faithfully,

N4
L5

Item ID Page 53 g&%2
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J.".w.
7577164
Private schools various

Dear Sir,

buring the recent visit tg
by Mr. R. Town (District Inspecty
which has been sought by this D
obtained.

The receipt of this on/has now made it
possible to finalize the ppoc .
of ficial recognition.

I am pleased 3¢
the Black Community Schot
under the Education

Community School
)y information
some time was

7 this Department now r nizes
lle, as an approyed schoo

srms) , setting out your school's
ts, are enclosed.

Circulars
entitlement to p

The advic tal Officers is available to you

as required.
Yours faithfully,

(S'GD) A.E. GUYMER

Rirector-General of Education

Item ID Page 55 of 117
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;1
:233 arimont (;f/ fa’ucafian
P.0. Box 33, NORTH QUAY.
9.1 Q '
lorisbaize, \of £500.

Phone: 24 6858

February, 1975
CIRCULAR MEMORANDUM TO:
PRINCTIPALS OF NON-STATE PRIMARY SCHOO

Re: SUBMISSION OF CLAIMS FOR PAYMENT QF
Payment of Per Capita Grant te Principals of Non-Syate Primary
Schools; on behalf of each pupil .enrolleg 5 alloWw e at the
rate of $81.00 per annum, shall be made.

Payment of this allowance will
per annum, based on enrolments
first day of -

March, 1975
“une, 1975
September, 1975

This allowance ig nct payall
parents are not domiciled

gertificate on Form P.P.A.20A
numbers inserted for each
f names within that Grade.

by yov on the relevant dates

4. E. GUYMER
Direcior-General of Education.

Page 55
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o File 01

iemrbnenf o/ &wah’an

P.0. Bnx 33, NORTH QUAY.

é%ﬁéam% 62 4000.

s
QUEgySLAND
Phone: 24 6858

February, 1975

CIRCULAR MEMORANDUM TO:

PRINCIPALS OF APPROVED NON-STATE SECONDARY SUHO

Re: SUBMISSION OF CLAIMS FOR GRANT AND ALLOWANCES\ ~
REQUIRED BY ACCOUNTS BRANCH.

GRANT -~ PForms L.14 and L14.A.

Applications from Non-State Schools for F
$132.00 per annum should be completed duxing-the
for students enrolled on the following da-g§:;7

1st term - 15th May 5

2nd term - 15th -

Zrd term - 15th{ Sep
Principals should note that the certificd

must be completed and signed. The NuUMRErs
Grade should agree with th i

inserted for each
e¥ within that Grade.

Allowances are payable/ 1g ose applications - made
ADPDL O the Department and who

have exhibited the mem

of their school.

gpproval to the Principal
for this Allowance must be

Payment of StudentAllqwance will be made by individual
cheques payable to The parents or guardian of the child, and
schools Pér distribution to students.

$ 54.00 per annum
$222.00 per annum
atount to be claimed each term = % of annual rate, viz.
Lividg-At-Home Rate $ 18.00 per term
Living-Away-From-Home Rate $ 74.00 per term

As the’ lengths of the three terms differ, terms are to be

regarded on the average of a 12 week basis - 1/12 of the
term allowance will be paid for each week of attendance.

Claims for Student Allowance, 11 DUPLICATE, on Form L.15,
should be forwarded to the Department half way through each
tem. L 1

I+ should be noted that even though claims are submitted
about the middle of each term, certification of attendance

ltem ID Page 56 EB E g J RRR




File 01
T

for the full term will be required, before payment can beggsge;
Either cne of the following examples should be used for ce#tification
purposes - .

1/ 28th January to 2nd May, 1975

or )

If any student has discontinued his/her studies subseqhe
despatch of Form L.15 or has been zbsent withodt w£1id eX
the chegue must be returned to this Department f i

Advice of the period of aticadonce or explanali

e.g. If Mary Jones has not been p
for the second term, and she is g
the commencement date of first te
second term should be inserted on

REMOTE AREA ATLOWANCE - F

of remoteness, to Yoard é.ay oM e in order to attend a
Secondary school with Ahg rgqired grade. L

{ny means test and is in

This ailowanpe is not
i ocht be obtained under the

addition to any be

Student Allowance /or ealth Assistance Schemes,
An application A i TTowance must be made each year by
parents.

Students -~

whose parents are not domiciled within the State
of Queensland, or

he_are in receipt of Commonwealth Aboriginal
= dary Grants

are /N@R E IBLE +to receive Remote Area Allowance.

ment of Remote Area Allowance will be made as follows:-—

JUNIOR REMOTE AREA ALLOWANCE - Grades 8, 9, 10

13 weeks @ $5.00 per week $65.,00 per term
13 weeks @ $5.00 per week $65.00 per term
14 weeks @ $5.00 per week $70.00 per term

'SENIOR REMOTE AREA ALLOWANCE - Grades 11 and 12.

18t term 13 weeks @ $6.25 per week $81.25 per term.
2nd term 13 weeks @ $6,25 per week $81.25 per term
3rd term . 14 weeks @ $6.25 per week $87.50 per term

' S

: R
“tem 1D EEUo62 Page58of 117 |
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e B

for Remote Area Allowance, on the Form R.A.10, are to
. L4bmitted approximately half way through each term.

It should be noted that even though claims are submitted about:
the middle of each term, certification of full attendance will
be required, before payment can be made.

Either one of the following examples can be used for
purposes -

tification

1/ 28th January, 1975 to 2nd May, 1975
or

2/ 28th January, 1975 to 2nd May, 1975 gto the
know

Cheques will be drawn in favour of pare
schools for distribution.

the cheque must be returned to thig
Kdvice of the period of attendancd g

Supplementary claims should be fo

When claiming for more than~qne (1) termmon account of a student
or students, the correct 1« g
certifying to the periods

e.g. If Mary Jones hag ;
the second term, and eligible for payment, the
commencement date of Lirs the finishing date of
second term should be ‘ the claim form.
ADDITIONAL CLAIM & ABLE, WHEN REQUIRED, UPON
APPLICATION TO 7

A, E. GUYMER
Director-General of Education.

R
ltem ID Pagaps Page590f 117 |
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DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

M.L.C. Tower Building, PHILLIP. A.C.T. 2606

Telephone: 68 1222 Telex: 62471

In reply please quote: 73/1 469

19 Nov 1

relaulng to a "Courler Ahll“ 1eport of a utat-;

de by

The Director,
Department of Abo%k

Affairs,
135=-147 George/Streg
BRISBANE,

Item ID Page 60 Page 61 of ‘E]
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5726 18th June, 1

The Bscretary,

Department of Aboriginal Affairs,
" Ps0s Box 174

WODEN. A.C.T, 2606

Dear B8ir,

Re: Community School ~ Townsville
My Letter of 16th )
Your Ref. 73/1496

-

ize the situation with
W with an accurate :
date.

For your information I would w
regard to the school so that you wij
record of action which has been a

hat time, by Mr. H.
School in Townsville.

In August 1973 a group of pec
Penrith, decided to establish a Blac

Director of Education,

On 20 August 1973 the A
. ho agreed to write a letter

Northern Region, interview
seeking approval of this schbg

received from Mr. R. Repew On/behalf’of the Black Conlunity School. !htn
application was forwarded /tc ector-General., However, no useful
details about the schuve tached. Accordingly on 19 September 1973
Mr. Renew was reques by lettér, to supply further details including a
description of the b ny. deftails of Office bearers of the Parents'
Association, ay ppy of the constitution of the Parents' Association.

During

0 bécember 1973, the Director-General advised
correspondents

:i Australian Union of Students and the Gonlonutclil

Community School, and without having any contact with
cation Department stated in its official publication,

eensland Department of %ducation has been approached to

e the school but inspection has continually been

« The school ecannot apply for Commonwealth financial
assistance until it has been recognized by the State Education
pepartment, and the State Department will not inspect the school
upless it is operating. This means that the school has to
depend on grants and donations until such time as the school

is inspected and approved”.

.

eesea/2

2 R
* Page 65 0f 117
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spite personal snt by officials ot
of mtm to those umnm_ uth the Black Commufi

«u;hﬁ, Itirmquhw :
of Education as to why it has not been supplied.
mm  wish to delay its recognition, bu
its prot ons of the previous eight months.
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5726 18th June, 1974.

The Secretary,

Department of Aboriginal Affairs,
"P.0. Box 17,

WODEN. A.C.T. 2606

Dear Bir,

Re: Community School - Townsville
My Letter of 16th M
i

Your Ref. 73/
tize the situation with
)y with an accurate
date.

For your information I would

In August 1973 a group of peéeple .d.hnt time, by Mr. H.
- Penrith, decided to establish a Black Commdnjty School in Townsville.

On 20 August 1973 the/ Ac pnal Director of Education,
Northern Region, interviewéd - ho agreed to write a letter
seeking approval of this/ sche

On 12 September A9 Bl \2 .¢agtion seeking official approval was
received from Mr. R. Rex ‘ : f of the Black Community School., This

application was forvarded t» the/ Director~General. However, no useful
details about the schox ttdched. Accordingly on 19 September 1973
Mr. Renew was reguest hy tter, to supply further details including a
description of ding» degtails of Office bearers of the Paront-'
Association, ax he
During d December 1973, the Director-General advised

he Australian Union of Students and the Commonwealth
kion that the information requested to enable the

{cation had still not been received.

1974 the Australian Council of Churches announced a
el Community Behoct, and without having any contact with
dpcation Department stated in its official publication,

nize thg schaol but inspection has continually been

- The school cannot apply for Commonwealth finaneial
assistance until it has been recognized by the State Education
Uepartment, and the State Department will not inspect the school
inless it is operating. This means that the school has to
depend on grants and donations until such time as the school

ie inspected and approved",
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5726 18th June, 1974.

The Secretary,

Department of Aboriginal Affairs,
“Pooc Box 17.

WODEN., A.C.T. 2606

Dear 8ir,

Re: Community School - Townsville
My Letter of 16th

ge the situation with
. with an accurate

For your information I would wifh
regard to the school so that you wi
record of action which has been at

h.t tim.| b,’ Hr. H.
School in Townsville.

In August 1973 a group of
- Penrith, decided to establish a Blac

On 20 August 1973 the Acting Regional/Director of Education,
Northern Region, interviewed « Penrithrwho agreed to write a letter
seeking approval of this asche

On 12 September ication seeking official approval was
received from Mr. R. Rer in b of the Black Community School. This
application was forwdrd ector-General. However, no useful
details about the séhe tacdhed. Accordingly on 19 September 1973
Mr. Renew was requestet - 4 to supply further details inecluding a
description of the g, debails of Office bearers of the Parents'

_Vepartment of Education that the information requested to emable the
Uin\ . jrocessing of the applisation had still not been received.

o ‘ ! 2d Bu cation Department stated in its official publication,

e Queensland Department of rFdncation has been approached to
ognize the school but inspection has continually been

3¢ The school cannot apply for Commonwealth finaneial

stance until it has been recognized by the State Education

Department, and the State Department will not inspect the school

anless it is operating. This means that the school has to

pend on grants and donations until such time as the school

is inepected and approved".

l...../g
. e 3
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P.O. Box 33, North Quay, Brisbane, Q. 4000 File 01 Telephone 24 0616

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCAIILN

\ : ’ TREASURY BUILDING
QUEEN STREET
fre = -_—r——l;-t.l——"‘ BRISBANE
Refer 10: L,J, Dwyer | RN
Ex’e-’l.’io": 6856 . t-—:—,_——_'_'_—'__.-__'_:".'__
Your Ref:
Our Ref: DML:74/33629 5 June 1974

The Director,

Department of Aboriginal
& Island Affairs,

George Street,

BRISBANE.

Dear Mr, Killoran,

On 20 August 1973 the Acting

approval of this school.

gking official approval was
Community School. This
However, no useful

On 12 September 1973 an applicat
received from Mr. R. Renew on behalf of the B
appllcatlon was forwarded to the

Plce bearers of the Parents'
of the Parents' Association.

on of Students, the“Queenslapd Department
agd the Commonwealth Department of Education

The school cannot apply for Commonwealth financial
in¢e until it has been recognized by the State Education
artment, and the State Department will not inspect the school

s it is operating. This means that the school has to
d on grants and donations until such time as the school
is inspected and approved".

i fact, prior to the date of this publication the Regional Director,
yhern Region had interviewed Mr. E. Mabo, President, Black Community School
il and had requested him to supply a list of the names of the children

2d; of the grade levels at which these children were working; and the

and qualifications of the teachers involved,

To date this information has not been received.
N Cyoffivarse) Hie e ‘é"g")""fg‘"""c' £
Despite personal encouragement/to those associated with the Black
Community School in Townsville the simple matter of supplying the necessary
information has not been forthcoming. This task would take only a matter of

Page 70 : RIR |
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| 1p/65%
DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

___)L‘ Bank House Woden Town Centre ACT 2606
PO Box 17 Woden ACT 2606
o e Telephone 81 0322 Telegrams Abaust
’ Ab""ﬁfnal & b
. Affairx ) 13
13/1469 = B MAY 1974
- 7 MAY f074
BRISBAL .
Dear Sir,

I refer to my letter, reference

css Black Community School Council, Townsvilles erendlosed for your
information and comment & copy of fur
Mr. L. Hammond, of James Cook Universi

and Tutoring and Adulf Education s : 1 thay the submission referred only
to the Tutoring scheme.

I would be interesped in the pr3dent status of the day school
with the Queensland Departmely igh, and also whether you have

any indication of the sup i 5 poriginal Commnity is giving to
the school.

Yours faithiully,

K T Dt

(R. T. Dobb)

for Secretary

Deparspent of Aboriginal & Island Affairs,
135=147 George Street,
BRISEANE. QLD. 4000.

Item ID Page 74 Page 75 of 1R |
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Item 1D

POST OFFICE, JAMES COOK UNIVERSITY, QLD 4811.

Attention Mr. Dobb.

File 01

Department of Aboriginal Affairs,

P.0 Box 17;

WODEN, A.C.T. 2606.

Dear Mr. Dobb,

scheme.

It was not made at all cle
of the Abschol Tutoring
Relations Council of thg
scheme was reportedly
the Black Community g

The notes will explai

T

TELEPHONE 794579 T

P

19th April, 1974.
e e

the ~
on 24th February

-V& Eddie (Reference
arch, and yours,

# run successfully by the Race
versity Students Union. The

The scheme will commence this

973, while awaiting the results of this

St
oW OS

this scheme is a continuation

e AR ———_— i e ——

Yours sincerely,

L. Hammond,
(for ABSCHOL and
MR. EDDIE MARO)

e

Page 75

eful if the matter could be dealt with
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:‘ EXPLANATORY NOTES CONCERNING SUBMISSION FOR FUNDS FOR THE TUTORING
SCHEME, BLACK COMMUNITY SCHOOL, TOWNSVILLE.

BACKGROUND .

The Abschol Tutoring scheme commenced in Townsville in An poorly
and erratically until 1973, although within that ti Vbschol"
became well known and favourably regarded by the/black com . In 1973
the scheme was well organised, providing tutori ours per week,
on either Tuesday or Thursday evenings. Approxiya udents from

3 \er mpt to provide
qualified advisors to the tutors proved unsuge . The facilities of
the Townsville Teachers College were mad . e for tutoring and
children were bussed there using unj it inibuses and station wagons,

programmes of teaching.
children was most beneficia

curricula - i.e. it ses
for many of the fegks
indigenous schodl/chi do not utilise any new, innovative teaching
programmes, is in terms of the established school

curricula.

. vehicle operation, to pay an administrator,
employ qualified people to organise the academic section of the

AL, the same time, the Black Community School required a minibus,
an_a nistrator. Abschol also required a second centre for tutoring,
in Gouth Townsville, to reduce transport costs, and difficulties in

sieraelf™

or

temiD Page 76 Page 77 of 1R |
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to ensure that there is no wastage of resources.

File 01

organisation and space.

For these reasons it was decided to present a joint submission for
funds to run the tutoring scheme. 2All items requested have a dual role

JUSTIFICATION OF ITEMS.

To enhance the academic success of the scheme it was
twelve professionally qualified people for four hoy
These people would be responsible for a group of }
tutors, and will draw up firm programmes for eac
administered. Since the rate of pay is calculated
still be required a certain amount of altruism and dedj

there will
from these

people. They will be recruited by advertisegfies i s dcal press and
in university and teachers college and schdol XS5,

The anticipated enrolment in 1974 is 16Q On the above
figures the ideal pupil:tutor ratio o .

the school, and also used for the ds ivities of the Black
Community School. The request for funds tea }
transport costs to the Teachers College

that early in the year up
weeks, decreasing to about
ay. It is anticipated that

to 30 hours per week were
six hours/week when the
these duties would be

also act as a "bursar™

council and the executive of Abschol. Decisions
made chiefly by the paid academic advisors.

Item ID ' Page 77 Page 78 RR
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File 01 'j { 6 2
P.O. Box 33, North Quay, Brisbane, Q. 4000 Telephone 24 0616

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI0)]

TREASURY BUILDING

J 22 APR 1974 QUEEN STREET
BRISBANE

Refer 10: Lad » Dwyer

i ] BRISBANE 18 April 1974

Your Ref:' BH/ 283
Our Ref: JMZ 74/21045 Aboriginals Various

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your letter of
you requested information on the currep

of the submission made by the Black Comnk
to the Department of Aboriginal Affajirs.

Thig Department has no y s Do takg any

Mr Mabo, President of the C 1 had an interview

v _of Bducation, Townsville,
Mat interview Mr Cullen
mation and urged Mr Mabo

again stressed the need f-
S o/ pointed out %o Vr Mabo

to supply it as soon as

a list of the names of % :'lei-t enrolled; of the grade
levels at which thegé ghiXdy sere working; and of the name(s)
aan. eacher(s) involved.

7 of the meeting. This information
Yours faithfully,

Acting Director-Gemnemal of Education

—————

Bl it Vikis
g/:/ /5 ?77?

. RR
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§OLLEGE OF ABQiEﬁLHiL EDUCATI N -

PORTED F]NANC YBY PrCIAL FROM e
TRALIAN RIGINAL a:"mms ; ] 2
|
|

The College of Aboriginal Educction prevides an oppo %
for Aboriginal people fo continue thein education.
It is expected that the studen:: of th~ College will he
widely differing backgrounds ar: interests, and 40 _a wid
chodce of counses and experiences 45 available.

The programme coverd give maii creas:-

Aboriginal Cultune and Tczutity;
Communication and creative expression;
Australian soclety, aborlcinck an b
Exoordience for a wide viriely of ocduratiohs and/ce’ens;
Opr.;:-":tun.c',tc‘.aa 1o educa’s the g¢ ¢ \comn ;

Uy e RS
P R )

Applicants should be at Least 1 -
that they have some Secondary caucdbicri or/ work expwk_nez, or
some Lnvolvement in the activitios of Ehed

vawué educaiion;
Work experiznce;
Reasons §or appiying.

(on form i8 nequined: A shonl Letfenr stating 'mese points
is necessary Lo apply.

pplications should be addresscd 2o: Tz Head of the Cok: 2ge,

Cclhege of Abonigdir.l Education,
C/~- 70 South Road,

TORRENSVILLE. S.A. 231

he closing date for applicaticns 48 § Apnil 1974,

Further infonmation may be obtained grom Zhe Head of the (2flege at
the addrcss géven on by ninging Adelaide 43 4171 Ext. 77

RR







File 02

Page 2







138>
DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

Bank House Woden Town Centre ACT 2606
\h PO Box 17 Woden ACT 2606

|s'lan—d_._ _‘l\

Telephone 81 0322 Telegrams Abaust

P .-.:.{ &
73/1469 bl ST

Dear Sir,

oo I am enclosing a copy, fox
from the President of the School Cou.nc
School. I would be particuls S
of the school with the QueenSIdnd Deparnt of Education, and
also whether you have any ind i f Yhe support that the
Aboriginal community is pfe @ivg the proposed school.

L7 Dete

(R.T. Dobb)
for Secretary

hginal and Island Affairﬁ,

Item ID Page 4 Page 85dR R
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PRESIDENT

BLACK COMMUNITY SCHOOL
COUNCIL

File 02
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BLACK COMMUNITY.SCHOOL
TUTORING AND ADULT

EDUC.FW SCHEME

Dear Mr. Burke,

education scheme, The tutp
our school council by t}
been prepared with the “ag : previous tutlors

Phese submissions have

Hoping that you wi give us an/urgent consideration.

Yours faithfully,

R
G20 Page 86 of 1 R
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2

7 primary tutors $12 per tutor per week 3%60,00
5 secondary tutors $15 per " " u 30Q0,00
Nini Bus 0'.00
Running Cost 41.000,00
Maintenance 400,00
$1.4760,00
ADULT EDUCATION SCHEME
Director/Organiser Salary 6500,00
Vehicle 4000,00
Running cost $20 per weeg 1040.00
Unseen expenses 200,00
Secretary/Typist Sa)e 4000,00
Stationary and printin 500,00
Office equipment and exix 1000,00
Hire of extra busg at $10 perAveek 520,00
Library 300,00
$17960,00
70,00
; 55.60
600,00
$ 725,00
3 211 tutoring at
815 per tutor
tutor domestic 3 per week
science
e nursing first and and hygiene ) 4200,00
butor english, oral, written 17960,00
bof arts (fine art) 14760,00
tutor music 725,00
POTAL $37,645.00 SALL1R00
To Commonwealth Dept. of Aboriginal Affairs
Page 6 : RRR
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ABORIGINAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR ABDRIGINAL HOSTELS LTD.
L3

(Statement by the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs, Senator
| J.L. Cavanagh)

?f
!

The first Aboriginal appointee to t
. Aboriginal Hostels Ltd., took up duty in Canb

He is Mr Harry Penrith, 37, a we
Aboriginal affairs, who has been chosen
Officer of the company.

projects for Aboriginal people thro i The

ted to be appointed as
project officers g positions in the next two

" months, as well A4

yies in Brisbane, Melbourne and Redfern,
Leasing property in a Canberra suburb.

Mr Penxith matriculated from Kempsie High School,
ly passéd Law 11 level at the Tasmanian Law School.

as being vice-~President of the Townsville Branch of the Service.

gnberra, A.C.T.
2 November 1973.

i : R
L Page 89 0f 11

s

Item ID




File 02

@%ﬂ@ﬁ‘/&&’f&/ 7/ gﬂé&cﬂé&r %/ 3 y/ 5
Pristone: & 4000

CRB
K?/zgg'f}Dept‘ 5 Ab?rim};:i & tstand 8th November,1973.
14 NOV1973

BRISBA N

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your letter of the 24th Dctobér £:\ 8H/383)
seeking information on the proposed Black Community School jn
Townsville.

. On September 12, 19?3,|
[Third party personal information | an

re interviewed
by the Regional Director of Education, ey were received
and dealt with courteously. The Region&l Director /Hointed out that no
written application had been received the estahlishment of the
school.

Office, Townsville, so
any further steps in

At last
of the Catholic Bis . Z
South Townsville [t ¢ o6 full time fully-trained teachers and
one part time trai cache Originally there were 10 pupils enrolled
but reports aré t se nuribers have dwindled. All children
attending at prese are Islanders. although the school claims to cater

for all races.

erly ABSCHOL), Australian Union of Students, 97
arlton, Melbourne, 3053.

Yours faithfully,

The Director,
Department of Aboriginal and Island Affairs,
135-147 George Street,

BRISBANE. Q. 4000,

ftem ID Page 9 Page 90 of 117 R
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.and achievements of black neople. One Univer

File 02

: 28th Auagust, 1873,

e e ER AN TR - - 4 1| s y

- BLACK cot @fuum SCHOOL - TOWNSVILLE, NORTH
QTJEENSI;A?@ ' A

common realisauion that the Fdncationah system o
falled miserably if success is measured by educatidxe npients

Teachers College graduates from Queensland's/Hls n
over nearly 200 years is an insult to our r

teachers have done & magnificent job in perne ditional
retardation of black children throush the noxnpa processes

and unfortunately for us the scurge of racism co
" haunt .the school classroom. It seems. thr
been made conscious of the degree to w
prejudices cu"rent in soclety and as a,

establishinp our” Black Communit/
are not.educated and we are not

v~1r primary and first
y vital swakening
ack child and the little

in their schoolwork towards the end
vears of high school educagion. T

ndeavour to seek alternatives
pricrease black confidence. We
Znt environment in a situation
7 our cholce, where, for a
Dare stion our children ecan be taught
traditional p ng, singinm, cooking, fishing,
hunting ete.,/a brmal” subjects, then we know . they

2 #3111l initdally comorise a total of

which are going to y
are convinced that g
vhere we can employ

10 pupils Eo&er Neg &rades 5 to 8. The emotlonal security of
.beingz together dudi nis vital stage and .the advantage of

(i

three exps

ienced teagdiers to give continuous versonal tuition
d will prenare them to flow back into the State

as well as having a number of years nrimary
| Pt Mr. Robert Renew is a maths =nd secilence
r and Mrs. Duleie Isaro is an indirenous teacher with
7 7001l teaching experience on Palm Island and in New

very fortunate that the Catholic Bishon of Townsville,

3 Leonard A. Faulkner, in his continuing interest and
concern for our advancement has kindly glven us the use of his
school property in South Townsville during Term III 1973. Ftg
stated wishes for success and assurance of support is very
encouraging to us.

We are not endowed with material wealth and have to rely on
support from friends and organisations like Abschol etc.
Acgquisition of furniture and other materials tomether with

arlies r c resent. We hondR
sﬂgnl}o for our tea hers 18 pgedpd® problem at n Pag§1_1b:9f:\1'7n“

e ———



&at_the Queensland Dent. of Education, the Queensland Dept.
of Aboriginal and Islander.Affairs- and their Commonwealth
counterparts will resoond generously but we don't know what
their reactions will be. Such a scnool has many praocedents

y in both. Australia and overseas. _Certainly one of the

e Educaticnal iAlms embedded in Labor. Policies ‘is relevsat to
our school. - Item 8 (a) in part says "The Australish
Yo invoice 1ts: powers to grant benefits to students
needs of disadvantaged children and: to speed thei
equality of status and opportunity” and Item 8 (¥
Australian Government to make grants to the States o
special schools and equipment, whére annronris
to normal schools, courses of training for sylcigli Deachers ,
travelling allowances and residential accom

Under the Queensland Education &ct 1964-70 P

| Fducatién Sections 28 and 30, the Minister for B

| beeh.redués?ed to recoghise our school as 2P
well as satisfying him of the comnulsofy a auce clause,

d %o imnortant

that the parents of the children aus become members

' of the~School Board. - -

Our Constitution ds being draft
ville Aboriginal-and Islandeq B
guldelines for operations.

The aims of the school are as followsN

1. To give black cHildren arsalter
sulted to their neéds.

o2y To involwve fhe'
these children)

gally oriented and motivated
ertiary education. -

hich the black community’céﬁ"operate.
>le and we have & duty’to them to provide
8y’ thelr progressive education.

Mrit,.

: Harry Penrith,
g 1/28 Mitchell Street,
i e "= North Ward.
A Townsville. Qld. 4810,

/ Page 30 Page 111 of 117
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DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

Bank House Ainslie Avenue ACT 2608

PO Box 241 CivicSquare ACT 2608

""Ou(h?.n-’ &
.‘ I
Aifairg

'=nd <53 Telephone 48 0077 Telegrams Abaust

Dear Sir,
Proposal for a New School for Abo:
Torres Strait Islanders at Townsville
ves I am enclosing a copy of a letter'ad a member
ofmataﬂbylrnarrmer.{th,inthichho El a sal
for a new school at Townsville for Aboriginals\and/Torres Strait
Islanders. In a telephone conversatign O 4 Avgust Mrs Penrith

advised the same officer that she
immediately after the curremnt schoc

matter, what staff was avai
planned to follow, She

you could let me know whether
spartment or the Queensland Department
od if you would let me have your

Yours faithfully,

.’1 /

{/ . r"‘-.)c.--ma-- o _—

[(B. G. Dexter)

" Secretaxy :
3 3C 0
a7t of Aboriginal and Island
j éeorga Street,
s BANE QLD. 4000 / M
hv/" /{f
Item ID Page 31 Page 112 dRR
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{d) To substitute teachers who are understanding of Aborigines'

File 02

ALMS

(u);‘&f.ve black children an alternative education more suited to their needs.

(b) To involve the children's parents and the community in these children's education.
a schooling
(c) To avoid the post grade four slump in learning by substituting ,which will give
encouragement and hope, not indifference.

differences in outlock and aspiration.

(e) To provide a satisfactory climate for the tuition of ¢

~Item ID Page 33
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(a) The first mhmldhaapéltindmnﬂngth-hmuthngnﬂmmﬁ'uhoﬁon
tonomt_’omluork, atarting in earnest when the childiren feel at ease in their

~ Utilization of group efforts will be encouraged as
and produce a feeling of success.

(d) The enviromment will be used as an aid to le

(e) Invdvement with the community will be sougnt b
(1) cutside observation of people at wo
(ii)invitin_ different people to come -,

and to contribute by fortifying #

(£) Utilisation of helpora_to create & satis
"needs groups"

Item 1D Page 34 . Page 116 of 1R R
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- SV
4a; dowse, or schoolrotm with yard spaco.
(b} Tem Etulents
(e, une {ull-tims teacher, one p;rt-ti.u teacher
{d; -aily volunteer hel)

(e¢) Payent support in school as well as at nome.

(e & @ irit duglicaior

{b) s atove _

e & fridge

(&, carpentry t.cla

\e) craft to 1=

O, furniture

e .zssuriula - r seuing, crafting
L/ bouks f;'.;r wide reading at nose

i uniioited amounts of cardbo

Item 1D Page 35
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File 02 In further reference please quote—

1D/655

DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL
AND ISLANDERS ADVANCEMENT,

TELEPHONES: 135-147 GEORGE STREET,
DIRECTOR 229 3113 BRISBANE, Q. 4000
GENERAL OFFICE 2240515
o ExT. 5726 P.O. Box 133,

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: North Quay, 4000
“ABORIGINES,” BRISBANE

27th April,

The Manager,

Department of Aboriginal and
Islanders Advancement,

BOX 5620 M.S.0.,

TOWNSVILLE Q. L4810

Re: Black Community School - My 1

request to lease an Education Reserve im fAarbutt, Townsville.
Unfortunately, the land & needed for Technical

College purposes and LR posgible to agree to this
request.

The Black Communi established and operational

since August 1973. »7it would clearly seem to have

the support of thefami Ltn

I should appregciate it response and any substantive comments
you may be able to mg pn the statement in the final paragraph. No doubt

the School is suppo amilies it serves, but the number of families,
i of educatlon, the pupll/teacher rat:.o. etc.,

funding can be measured iz a viz competitive requests for grants and/or
assistance

R
Page 38 Pagedofdt | B

Item ID 1238414




File 02

In further reference please quote—
EX ] 1D/655

DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL
AND ISLANDERS ADVANCEMENT,

TELEPHONES:

E BIREET,
DIRECTOR 229 3113 4000
GENERAL OFFICE 224 0515
EXT. """'810'1

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:
“ABORIGINES,” BRISBANE

TELEX: 41697

Mr. D.J. O'Rourke,

Regional Director,

Department of Aboriginal Affairs,
G.P.0s Box 2453,

BRISEANE Q. 4001

Dear Mr. O'Rourke,

I refer to your letter of

gznal and lsland Affairs
Council, Townsville.

Yours faithfully,

Islanders Agdyvancement,
Box 5620 M.S.0
TOWNSVILLE A4

Saw

-
ltem ID 1238414 | Page 5 of 41

Page 39 RR




ST SR e e L M B M e S e i i s bt i . gt bbb e

2 Mk ‘ File 02
o
£

b O rﬁw u s | e
. i1 |1 " 4 1] L
il b \ J-‘“- ]: £ gt DAL Lot M v 1 TSN i et 2y ]- e : LB ath .
o :..JJJ.L-;(.;.‘-.‘;'.. AT 1 . ; £ T A e 1]

Ykl LB REE EEE % S SIBRA il \

Wit il
' = RIS ' v .
4 AN ':-'1'.””.{-'!3'\‘ "?{J"'E.t DiI‘CCIOI"S AC]&‘I"{.‘SS:
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¥ vi & piey - o
PO, Box . dupg ] Cranbrock
Phone . 22 %172 _ : Phone ;
: - G 10th March,

flueensland Minister;
for Aboriginal and Tslang fdvancement,
Parliament House,

BRISBANE,

Dear Sir,

This letter is a form of an official application fios
Council, sesking your approval for allocation nf five (%) acres
Reserve Land, which is situated betueen Ross River Rdad, c~Lharles Streat in

the Townsville suburb of Cranbrook, ;
1 e
3}

We prapose that if we ara allowed a long ter
this land, us would liko to establish a permanent uidding on this site.
. Since the School's establishment aight,
ting out of rented premises. Our first six y©
premises in South Townsville, until the Paris
own usa,

in Catholie
ilding fFar thejp

. Since then, we have bean operating in
house in Boundary Streat, South Tounsville. This
by the City Council, and the owners have been urging
ohtain anolher building. Unfortunate
available which would provide ‘adequate
A - We hope, that you, as our
plight to search for permanent acob

Ys arp currently cdteri
six (6) years to twelve (12) yed
Kboriginal children,

] These children whomn
Mir" or Torres Strait pidgi
tremendous difficulties’j

ormal State School situ L

‘ "Our Hlack Commung
c2ra fnstructed in theip oun~Nmoth
standard English at the tuo (
During the

students to flow §
If we ap

also be able to
as Palm Islan
knouledge of
major centro

apidated dwelling
g has been condemned
A2 School Council to.
St is nothing clse

Fur .our Sehool,

able to assist us in our

dents with ages ranoing from
orres Strait Islander, and

thasae who normally spoak “Meriam
er Tongue, and who would have
nstructions in Standard English in

o0l provides a bridge in which Lhese chilaren
tongue, and graduslly introduced into

Tiryl years of Primacy rducation.

Wive had consideralile success in enabling
Sate Secondary Schools, with noticeably fewsr problems,
BCGUITra a perdsnent site for our Schuol, we would
iren who are coiing from iraditional areas such
Torres Strait leland, who lack first hand
Competitive urban school in Townsville, and other

Page 40 Page 6 of 41
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N Our school will provide an atmosphere similar to their home environment,
and‘f;adually introduce them into the State Secondary School for completion of
thtir education. y '

This method weuld overcome the existing problems of children returning
homa after three (3) months of schooling in State Secondary Schools,

We, as the parents of these children, know why there is ‘a high drop-out
rate associated with aur children from High School, because we have been thrbuqh
tho System ourselves; and as a result, we are considerably illiterate in both our
own lanquage, and in Enalish,

The above School Council is endeavouring to ensure that we d9 not
produce another generation of illiterates by assisting indigenous Ah#idr
particularly those From Torres Strait and Cape York Peninsula to /e aip
ewn cultural identity togather with in-depth studies of Contemndra Au
cultures which would enatle them to inteqrate effectively as citi
could then be. proud Aborigines and Torres Strait lslanders i
Australian society,

We are hoping that ¥ou, as our Minister in the G ueensland,
will make this possible for us by allocating Five (5) acrd
for our use as a School site. Thig undoubtedly will enabyld
children in an environment more suited to our neets,
enable ts to mainlain our Cultures and traditions wt ique—dnd exclusiva
to the State of lueensland.

We have no one else to turn to in ordar to see ; e of this
nature. We tharefore rely heavily on you to assist us\inVthis, our difficult,

.but. very important task,
_ Ve will patiently await your reply ip ¢
: , 5
| oot |
“ Sai.lm%@/jpﬁﬂv ‘
BMP e Ms, Gibas M @’&M
gipal AF rs

CC: Federal Minister for/A

« Queensland Premiar

Leader of the Oppo&i

. Queensland Minister

Commonwealth Minister

Gueensland fibgriginal and ke Andar Education Consultative Committee

National Abog 1 Education Committes =5 2

Queensland Py of Cducation :

RIR

Page 41 Page 7 of 41
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Alroy Chambers, 537 rs Street,
TOWNSVILLE. 483Q.
e 78.

The Principal,

Black Community School,

41 Nelson Street,

STH. TOWNSVILLE. QLD. 4810,

Dear Sir:

It appears that in May, 1977 a che
savings bank account with the Gommd

Withdrawals totalling this g
cheque was dishonoured.

Item ID 1238414 Page 8 of 41
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Tharody Sotand

Box 95 P.O.
Thursday Island
4875

Ph ?&.13

GWT:dp

C-4

The Manager

Department of Aboriginal and
Islanders Advancement

Alroy Chambers

537-Flinders Street

TOWNSVILLE QLD 4810

. Deaf Sir ;

re: The Black Community School Culfural /Tour

copunt

ops are based in
ank account.

About May last year, a cheque for $600, wn by the abovenamed on

g ings Bank Account with the
Commonwealth Savings Bank4\Weip i g name of "Torres Strait
Cultural Tour of Black Zomfunity No. 6868". At the same time

Subsequently the aforem igned/cheque was dishonoured. These
transactions were eons hrodgh our Murray Island Branch Store
as Agent for the/ hente olir involvement.

L

y J
o \9/ ¥
>
Item D 12384 14ayler {aQ Page 9 of 41
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ROBERTS, LEU & NORTH, TeLEGRAPHIC ApoREss— 32-56 %/z/m L%re A
icitors
— ﬁnl == P.O. BOX 1003
; e TELEPHONES—
‘GEORGE VIVIAN ROBERTS 715013, 71 5014 =
— 71 5015, 71 5016 MM//&’ 4810
71 5017 ?
IAN HOUGHTON ROBERTS NoRT SUTENELAND
COMMISSIONER FOR AFFIDAVITS FOR
NEW SOUTH WALES
— YOUR REF.
GRAHAM HOUGHTON ROBERTS our rer. LAW:JLB
COMMISSIONER FOR AFFIDAVITS FOR
SOUTH AUSTRALIA
PETER ANDISON ROBERTS
COMMISSIONER FOR AFFIDAVITS FOR
VICTORIA AND WESTERN AUSTRALIA
DAVID ROBERT GLASGOW 19th April,
COMMISSIONER FOR AFFIDAVITS FOR
TASMANIA
. ~ RODNEY CECIL BARNES,

B.CoM., LL.B.

The Director,

Department of Aboriginal and
_ Islander Affairs,

Alroy Chambers,

537 Flinders Street,

TOWNSVILLE. 4810

Dear Sir, <:::::::;;;>

Rex T. Willmett & Sons , 2 d - Black Community School
T. Willmett & Sons<Pt td - United Torres Strait Islanders
Y Co-operative Trading Society

on behalf of the Plaintiff ie this
ed delftors are indebted to our client for
being as followss:

. We write to advise/t
matter and the a
the total sum of

Amount ow ing by Blgck WgAmunity School $ 67.82
Amount owin ited Torres Strait Islanders
-operative Trading Society 66,01
$123.83
We pnc at the abovenamed Defendants are Government Funded
and ould be pleased if you would make payment or satisfactory

srrangeménts for payment of the said amount within ten (10) days
from todays date so as to avoid the institution of any legal
proceedinng.

We look forward to hearing from you.

ltem ID 1238414 20 APR 1977 HR faith% B
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In further reference please quote—

1D/655
DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL
AND ISLANDERS ADVANCEMENT,

TELEPHONES:

DIRECTOR 29 3113
GENERAL OFFICE 240515

EXTon 5226

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:
"“ABORIGINES,” BRISBANE

The Manager,

Department of Aboriginal and
Islanders Advancement,

Alroy Chambers,

537 Flinders Street,

TOWNSVILLE. Q. 4810

Re: Black Communyty S ol nsville
Previous™Corrg¢sp nce

Administration Commission appreciate your urgent commentary
upon the proposal made sion by the Director of the Black
Community School Counc

Directof.

Item ID 1238414 Page 15 of 41
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Alroy Chambers,
Townsville,
12%h

nders Street,

74

The Director,
Départment of Aboriginal and Island Affairs
BRISBANE, Q. 4000

Dear Sir,

ivised that the Black
/The

charge and twelve (12)

Contrary to my advice on 8/3/
Community School recommenced ox oug

Miss. Anwyl Burfein is the tes
students are attending.

Third part: |
5 children 0! y personal information

5 children of

2 Children of

(daughter of
\/ Yours faifhfully,

...I.............

J.V.Dillon,
MANAGER.
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